In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2046 and

LIQO3

wamsnoasas  Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency . .
At 1986 winding up

)

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

n, please
at
eshouse
*AT7WSVB3D*
Al4

08/01/2019 #272
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

lof2[sfefof1]e]7

Company number

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | PLW DIRECT MARKETING LIMITED T/A SELECTIVE LONBRERpck capitas.

Liquidator’s name

Full forenamel(s) Lane

Surname Bednash

E Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | 37 Sun Street

Street | London
|

Post town | EC2M 2PL

County/Region |

Postcode HEEEEEEED

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Ful} forenamels) © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liguidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ‘ @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ another liguidator.
|

Post town ‘

County/Region ’

e [ [ [ 111

Country f

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

ofs Ff [[oli]e

To date

2 BN T2fof1ls

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

L ' .

Signature date

N R PN U EH Y

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Natice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but it
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Fntan name Hayley Martinelli

AH information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

comvname SMB Partners UK Limited

Address

37 Sun Street

| London

l Postown ECION 2PL

County/Region

=
| DX

[ e 020 7377 4370

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

fojtowing:
The company name and number match the
A{Ynformation held on the public Register.

u have attached the required documents.
You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www,gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

PLW Direct Marketing Limited T/A Selective London - In Liquidation

3 January 2019

[G53)
CMB|PARTNERS

Head Office: Telephone: Email:
37 Sun Street +44 (0) 207377 4370 inffo@cmbukhd.co.uk
London Fax: Ask For:
EC2M 2PL +44 (0) 20 7377 4371 Hayley Martinelli



PLW DIRECT MARKETING LIMITED T/A SELECTIVE LONDON - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 25 November 2017 to the 24 November 2018 and
the Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period 25 November 2014 to 24 November
2018.

B Time Analysis for the Period from 25 November 2017 to the 24 November 2018

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period 25 November 2014 to 24 November 2018

D Additional information in relation to Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



PLW DIRECT MARKETING LIMITED T/A SELECTIVE LONDON - IN LIQUIDATION

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

27

2.8

29

Introduction and Statutory Information

|, Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL, was appointed as
Liquidator of PLW Direct Marketing Limited T/A Selective London (“the Company”) on 25 November
2014, This progress report covers the period from 25 November 2017 to the 24 November 2018 {"the
Period”) and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments can be
found at www.cmbukltd.co.uk/gdpr-privacy-notice. If you are unable to download this, please contact us
and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The principal trading address of the Company was Mitre House, 12-14 Mitre Street, London, EC3A 5BU.
The business fraded under the name Selective London.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL and its
registered number is 02860197,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the liquidation
during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report, also attached is a
cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the 25 November 2014 to 24 November
2018.

Administration [including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and other
related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done in this area was outlined
1o credifors in my inifial fees esfimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial estimate, it will
usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated, possibly due to protracted
asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory reporting requirement on the Liquidator.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to
creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Bank Interest Gross

The only asset realised during the period ending 24 November 2018 was Bank Interest Gross at the sum
of £0.86. All funds received during the liquidation are placed in a specifically designed interest bearing
account and the gross interest received up to the 24 November 2018 is £4.05.

It is considered that the work the Liquidator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring a financial
benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured ereditors of the Company only (from which a
Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors) or may, depending on
realisations and the extent of any 3™ party security, result in a distribution to the preferential and
unsecured creditors of the Company.

Tangible Assets (Cash held with Agent)
Prior to my appointment, the company bad instructed independant valuation agents Rabbow & Co

Limited ("Rabbow”), to sell the company’s tangible assets comprising fixtures, fittings, computer and office
equipment.

Liquidater's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



PLW DIRECT MARKETING LIMITED T/A SELECTIVE LONDON - IN LIQUIDATION

210

212

2,13

2.14

215

216

217

218

2.19

2.20

As at the state of liquidation, Rabbow were holding £1,800 in their client account. After costs, £750
was transferred to the liquidation account.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 3 of this
report. A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured and preferential
creditors of the Company, This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with
distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most fypically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on behalf of the
Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however a
Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, i a distribution is to be paid to any
class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend payments to each
relevant class of creditor. The mere creditors a company has, the more time and cost will be involved by
the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

[ consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

= There are approximately 7 unsecured creditor claims in this case with a value per the director(s)
statement of affairs of £94,165 and | have yet to recieve claims for 7 creditors.

- There is 1 secured creditor who is owed approximately £27,095.

. | anticipate claims from preferential creditors totalling £2,682. Employees may have additional
preferential claims but these have not been calculated as there will be insufficient funds to
enable a distribution fo creditors.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator is required
to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986
(CDDA 1986] and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office Holders in
Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit
of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business, Energy &
Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the liquidation and is

confidential.

Since my last progress report | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to light that may
be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with

Book Debts (WIP)

As previously advised, as at the date of liquidation, the Company has an outstanding book debt
amounting to £110,444 from Selective Market Place Ltd. (“SML"] SML had previously advised that this

has been set off against inter-company trading abilities.

Solicitors, HCB Solicitors, were instructed to pursue this matter which may have lead to a possible
recovery of a book debt and a transaction at an undervalue. To date no realisations have been made.

Having spoken with my Solicitor, it was decided that there is a lack of evidence in order to progress this

matter. Furthermore, due to insufficient funds in the case, | am unable to proceed with any action against
the SML without third party funding, and funding from a third party is highly unlikely with the lack of

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



PLW DIRECT MARKETING LIMITED T/A SELECTIVE LONDON - IN LIQUIDATION

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

5.1

information that we have. Considering the above, | have concluded that it would be uneconomical to
pursue SML further. As well as this, creditors should be aware that had realisations been forthcoming
they would have been absorbed in liquidator’s expenses and remuneration in any event. In hindsight, it is
evident that the recovery of the book debt was overly optimistic.

Creditors
Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank plc (“the bank”) holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets. At the date of
the liquidation the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated at £22,870 and has now been
agreed at £27,095 to which interest will be added. To date no funds have been paid on account.

Preferential Creditors

As stated above there is a preferential claim outstanding from the Redundancy Payments Service totalling
£2,682. Any additional claims have not been calculated as there are insufficient funds to allow for a
distribution to creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £94,165 frem 7 creditors. | have yet to receive claims from 7 creditors
whose debts total £133,621 as per the Company's statement of affairs.

The Company granted a floating charge to HSBC Bank plc on 23 June 1994. Accordingly, there is no
requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors,
which only applies where a floating charge was created after 15 September 2003.

{ would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the expenses
of the liquidation fo pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by refernce to the time
properly spent by him and his staff in managing the liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £1,335. This represents 5.10 haurs at an average rate of £262 per
hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by
staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in
managing the liquidation.

To date, fees of £9,804.05 have been drawn on account.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 25 November 2014 1o 24
November 2018 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative time
costs incurred fo date are £14,455. This represents 55.8 hours at an average rate of £259 per hour.

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees, expenses and
disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and professicnal
advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured crediteor, or an unsecured creditor {with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors} may request in writing that the Liquidator
provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress
report.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



PLW DIRECT MARKETING LIMITED T/A SELECTIVE LONDON - IN LIQUIDATION

5.2 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court
on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator’s remuneration is
inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in
this progress report, are excessive.

6 Next Report
6.1 } am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of the next
anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will write to all

creditors with my final account.

6.2 If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, Hayley Martinelli can be contacted by
telephone on 020 7377 4370 or by email at hm@cmbukltd.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

'S .

Lane Bednash
Liquidator

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



Appendix A - Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 25 November 2017 to the
24 November 2018 and the Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period since
the Liquidator’s Appointment.



PLW DIRECT MARKETING LIMITED T/A SELECTIVE LONDON

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 25/11/2017 From 25/11/2014
of Affairs To 24/11/2018 To 24/11/2018
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(22,869.81) HSBC Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Bock Debts/WIP NIL NIL
1,800.00 Tangible Assets (cash held with agent) NIL 750.00
Uncertain Director's overdrawn loan account NIL 20,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.86 405
Uncertain Rent Deposit NIL NIL
Uncertain Rent paid in advance NIL NIL
Uncertain 5455 Tax refund NIL NIL
Land Registry Refund 50.00 50.00
50.86 20,804.05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 4,500.00
Office Holders Fees 3,404.C5 9,804.05
Pre-Appointment Disbursements NIL 500.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 750.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) NIL 2,250.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 3,000.00
{3,404.05) (20,804.05)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(5,925.83) Employee Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(11,411.18) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NiL
(47,562.00} Employees Redundancy/PILON NIL NiL
{130,000.00} HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL NiL
(100,000.00} HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NiL
(779.05) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,091.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(317,838.87) (3,353.19) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

07 January 2019 15:26






z92 00GEEL | 000 00'S5Z coosr | [ oooor |

0Lg T oo | ose ] [_oso ] [ dor

[0 ] [0 ] [Cwo ] [wme ] [Cwe ] 066 ] [_o00 |
a0 000 000 000 200 0o ano
aoo 000 000 000 000 000 000
a0 000 000 000 00 000 000
000 00 000 000 000 0o 000
000 000 000 000 000 o0 000
000 000 000 000 000 o0 000
000 000 o ] 0o | [woo [ o00 ] [ooo
00D 000 000 c00 000 000 000
009 000 000 o0 000 oo oo
000 e 000 oo 000 000 000
000 a0 000 00 000 a0 e
0o ove 000 000 00 co0 o0
000 e 000 000 000 000 000
i 000 | 000 ] 000 [0 ) 000 | [0} [_coo
60 000 000 000 00 000 000
000 000 00 000 000 000 ona
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 600 000 000 00D 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 600
000 000 o0o 0o 000 wo 000

000 [ o ] [oo_ ] [ oo ] 00°0 [ oot ] T ooo ]
00 000 000 000 000 060 00D
o0 000 000 000 000 000 000
600 ) 000 600 00D 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 060 000
000 000 000 0o 000 000 000
900 000 000 000 000 000 000

9,192 | 006EEL | 0Lg ] 000 ] 05t [ o090 [ [T
000 00D 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 00 000
000 000 000 000 o 000 000
o'szz 00549 00e 000 00°e 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
A1 W WU 000 050 000 a0
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
0529¢ 00083 091 000 00’0 090 o0l
SnoH RNOYH sinoy sinoy

ey 3 SN0 jejof &8 Joddag SIBUOISSBJ0.4 Jabeuel JAuped
Apno abeseny S50 i) ? S|uUejSISSY OIS Jayn

[ SISGD) a1 [ej0L]

I SINGy oL

1e101-qng

[uyo

Buiseyoing
Bupicay
sBupsaw Jojsaug
saakojdwy

S U0

L “Bujpei]]
fei0-ang

BAJHLUWOD SJ0NpalYy

Siaplaya.eys

SICJIpaIT) PRUNDABSUN

SIVA0|CLIZ/SIONPAIT) (BQUSISIBIY

SIONPBIY) PAIRAS

SBIBYOS UCISUId

[ S0l
Bjo1-gng

1340

maIneY Jebeuepiaupey
SBIISA 010N

Auadosg

Hued je ysed

$56UISNG JO JES
uoRdlIed) 388

S]9SSY JO UCHESIEDY _

Blo1-gns

180
sayoseeg/buitel | jassy
suonebiqo 9861 vaad

swie|)) ebar)
MIADY SPI0OTY PUE SH00G
0UIPLOESAUCT) 51010021
[ suchebnsany)
rejoj-ang

B0

Mm3iAdYy sabeuepouped
SI0SIApY/Siueby

$pI0aay Auedwod

UcORve s

manal g Buuelq qop
Buuaiysen

swnyay § sHoday Aoymels

{ G| J/UIORB STy |

UONEDYISSED

EIWNg JNoabIeq s § sl
8102 JoqUaAdN pZ OF [10Z I9qUISADN GZ -palled

UGREPINDIT UT - PR T BUTSYE W §38110 M 1d -aLeN




85¢ 0SS bE oo | [ooszzi ] [Toooees 1 Cooderr |
[ eese 1 [ 600 ) ozie | [ "ogee 1 [T _emir |
[ 000 o[ oeoe | [_owo ] | 000 ] wo ] [ oo ] | 000 ]
000 oLt} 000 000 000 000 009
000 000 000 00'Q 000 000 000
000 009 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 [oe] 000 a0 000
000 00'0 000 000 000 000 000
[ oosa™ ] [ooer | 08z 000 oF'l [ ovr 1 [ ooo
000 000 oo 000 000 000 0oQ
000 falig} 000 000 000 000 000
00°0%1 COQEL falig! 000 08'0 0620 000
00004 a0-oe 090 o0'g 090 wo 000
00052 C0'00E oz’ 000 000 (74 000
000 oo 00D 000 000 000 000
[ szeee | [oomeee 3§ oo 3 [ oo | T 0E 1 008 ]
¥l 45 000528 0sE 000 000 050 00
0098 0068 L oo'g 000 000 00D 00's
000 oo 000 000 000 000 000
00°06Z 005e oee 000 000 0£0 000
000 oo 000 00'0 000 000 000
00052 00'GZ 050 000 000 050 000
00052 0066 0T 000 000 08T 0o
62 €7 [_o0se6r ] [ ocd [ oo0 l 0L0 ] 08 ] ] 000 ]
000 000 000 000 000 aoo Q00
ocose 00621 050 000 000 050 00°a
000 000 000 co0 000 000 000
00052 00°05¥'} s 000 000 08'G 000
PLYEL 00°0:£ 06°L 000 040 0z’ 000
aco a0'Q a0 000 000 000 000
[ foeve | [ odowe | 0ZEE [ 000 [ [T g0 08'E
00012 00625 05z o0 oL o't 000
61292 00085} ors Q0o 050 065 000
W 00 000 000 000 000 000
00'sz2 00529 00'e 000 00'e wo 000
29991 0000} 090 000 050 a'o 000
zLeve 00'0052 ogoL 600 0Lt 08¢ 087
anosz 0052 mo 00'0 000 010 000
S9192 00'S697 0£'0L 000 ] 069 o0'L
SO oy SN0 BINOH
e EEY ¥ SINOH [E)a ) Helg poddng S[ELIOISSSJ0.] Jabeueyy J3IEq
Anoy abe.eay §jS0 otuLy 8 Sjuejsissy’ Joeg oo

L _

L

| SIS0 AL _SE.L

100y e1G L]

1BI0I-gng

BYO

Burseyaing
Buoioay|
sbunasw Jopang
saddcidwi
sUguQ

L Bujped] |
EI0-qns

BANUIWOY) Sucnpal)
SI3pIoUBIBYG

SICYPalY painvasun
saatojdiuzy/siolpalg) equalaaly
SI0YPRIY pAINSag

SAWBYOS UDISUSY

i Sd0ppRI7|
epojang

BUYO

malaay Jabeuepsaupey

SILYBA IOION

Apadoig

ueq 1e ysen

S53UISNG JO JES

uogaaed 19aQ

SI35SY J0 UORESIIEaH |

105N

B30
sayoueag/bBuoel | jessy
suonebiqo 9861 vaas

swigl) eben

MIIAGYH SPIOIDY PUE 008

gouspucdsaleD S101231Q
suopebjsaau]

jBI0}-gng

BUG

Malaay Jebieuenlisurey
SIoSINpY/S1usby

Sploday Auedwo)

uchexe |

Mamal g Suiuuelq qop
Bupayses

swinlay g shoday Aicinjelg

Buuueiq/uogegsiuiipy|

GoneanIEse|]

Ww TVLE-ETN]

B10Z ToqWIACN #Z OF T0Z J9UWIA0N 67 -poiig




PLW DIRECT MARKETING LIMITED T/A SELECTIVE LONDON - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to
meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of

the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

We are not propoesing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

HCB Solicitors [legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Rabbow & Co {valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Grace & Good Limited Fixed fee

Our cheice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category | disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced fravel and
external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These disbursements are included in the
tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors.  These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third
party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Details of
Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm {where appropriate) were provided at the time the
Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically
highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

CMB Partners UK Limited's current charge-out rates effective from April 2018 are detailed below. Please
note this firm records its fime in minimum units of & minutes.

irector/Insolvency Practitioner
Manager 275-350
Administrator 125-175
Cashier 100-125

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



